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TENNIS SENIORS AUSTRALIA

WOMENS REPRESENTATIVE TEAMS

*2020 cancelled due to Covid - 2021 Aust did not send any teams

WOMEN 30 & OVER

Year Won By

2023 GER ---- No Team

THE SUZANNE LENGLEN CUP — WOMEN 35 & OVER

Year Won By

2001 GER 7th  Vicki Collins (VIC) © Maree Coulson (TAS)
2002 NED ---- No Team

2003 GER ---- No Team

2004 USA 4th  Wanda Clothier (VIC) Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) ©
2005 FRA 5th  Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) © Ros Evans (QLD)

2006 FRA 7th  Stephanie Bowler (NSW) Natalie Cutcliffe (NSW) ©
2007 ESP ---- No Team

2008 ESP ---- No Team

2009 FRA ---- No Team

2010 GBR ---- No Team

2011 FRA 5th  Juliann Jacobson (NSW) Karen Kleverlaan (VIC) ©
2012 GBR ---- No Team

2013 GBR 6th  Claudia Chan (NSW) Karen Kleverlaan (VIC) ©
2014 FRA 14th Karen Klevelaan (VIC) © Karen Maddison (WA)
2015 GER ---- No Team

2016 NED ---- No Team

2017 FRA ----  No Team

2018 GER 10th Julie Dybendahl (QLD) Nicole Pinchbeck NSW ©
2019 GER 14th Stephanie Boadle (VIC) © Kylie Hoghton (VIC)
2021 NED ---- No Team

2022 ITA --—-- No Team

2023 ITA -—-- No Team

Robyn Tucker (SA)

Stephanie Wholohan (NSW)
Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
Rosanne Duke (NSW)

Michelle Leyden (SA) Karen Pearce (QLD)

Joanne Walter (NSW)
Nicole Smith (NSW)

Monique Wakefield (NSW)
Danijela Mijic (VIC) Jamie Tulich (VIC)



THE YOUNG CUP — WOMEN 40 & OVER

Year
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

ARG
ITA

GER
GER
FRA
FRA
GER
USA
GER
GER
FRA
GBR
FRA
FRA
AUS
GBR
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
FRA
AUS
USA
AUS
USA
USA
FRA
ITA

ITA

USA
USA

5th
7th
12th
10th
11th
1st
2nd
3rd
3rd

6th
3rd
4th
5th
6th
1st
7th
1st
5th

9th

No Team

No Team

No Team

Mary Hollywood (VIC) Maureen Pratt (VIC) Pam Sachs (VIC)

No Team

Kathy Bermingham (VIC) Lorice Forbes (VIC) Joan Freeman (NSW)
Jenny Burke (VIC) © Jean Froelich (VIC) Pat MacNicol (ACT)
Jenny Burke (VIC) © Betty Grigg (QLD) Lesley Heumiller (VIC)
Jill Emerson (NSW) Betty Grigg (QLD) © Maureen Phillips (NSW)
Betty Grigg (QLD) © Pam Hatt (WA) Nola Ryder (VIC)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD)  Pam Hatt (WA) © Joan Nicol (QLD)
Keryl Chute (WA) Pam Hatt (WA) © Jan Johns (QLD)
Keryl Chute (WA) Jan de Tastes (WA) Pam Hatt (WA) ©
Bronwyn Draper (QLD) Pam Hatt (WA) © Jan Johns (QLD)
Lesley Bowrey (NSW)  Carol Campling (NSW) Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) Liz Craig (NSW) Chris Dorey (WA)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) Carol Campling (NSW) © Elizabeth Craig (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) © Liz Craig (NSW)

No Team

No Team

Kaye Hallam (NSW) Adrienne Morgan (NSW) ©Enid Ryan (NSW)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) Kaye Nealon (NSW) © Julie Zeeman (NSW)
Vicki Collins (VIC) Kaye Nealon (NSW) ©

Roslyn Balodis (ACT) Vicki Collins (VIC) Kaye Nealon (NSW) ©

Kathy Eldridge (NSW) Kaye Nealon (NSW) © Gwen Weightman (VIC)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Barbara Burton (NSW) Brenda Foster (NSW)
Brenda Foster (NSW) ©  Judy Kozak (WA) Gwen Weightman (VIC)
Helen Dorricott (QLD)  Kerrie Douglas (VIC) Brenda Foster (NSW) ©
Helen Dorricott (QLD) Kerrie Douglas (VIC) ©  Sharyn Eaton (NSW)
No Team
No Team
No Team
No Team
Kym Ireland (QLD) © Melinda Obah (QLD) Janelle Spittle (QLD)
No Team
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Dulcie Young (VIC)

Yvonne Gates (QLD)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT)
Bernice Riddle (NSW)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Nola Ryder (VIC)

Joan Nicol (QLD)

Joan Nicol (QLD)
Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)
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2012 FRA --- No Team
2013 ESP ---- No Team
2014 GBR ---- No Team
2015 ESP 13th Sascha Morris (NSW) Kelly Partridge (QLD) ©  Michelle Townson (QLD)
2016 ESP --- No Team
2017 FRA ---- No Team
2018 FRA --- No Team
2019 ITA ---- No Team
2021 GER ---- No Team
2022 GER ---- No Team

2023 GER 7th  Leigh-Anne Fraser (QLD) Angela Lawrence-Hendy (NSW) Eliza Purcell (QLD) Jaime Swift (QLD) ©

THE MARGARET COURT CUP — WOMEN 45 & OVER

Year

1994 FRA 3rd Kerry Ballard (NSW) Bronwyn Draper (QLD)© Elizabeth Horne (SA)

1995 USA 2nd Carol Campling (NSW) © Keryl Chute (WA) Elizabeth Craig-Allan (NSW)
1996 USA 3rd Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Jan Johns (QLD) Adrienne Morgan (NSW)

1997 USA 4th  Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Wendy Gilchrist (NSW)  Dianne Zelinski (QLD)
1998 USA b5th  Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Adrienne Avis (NSW) Suz Kelly (QLD)

1999 GER 7th  Adrienne Avis (NSW) ©  Louise Griffith (VIC) Suz Kelly (QLD)

2000 USA 8th  Adrienne Avis (NSW) Helen Holcombe (ACT) © Suz Kelly (QLD)

2001 AUT 6th  SuzKelly (QLD) Lyn Mortimer (VIC) Helen Worland (NSW) ©

2002 USA 3rd Vicki Collins (VIC) © Lyn Mortimer (VIC) Kaye Nealon (NSW)

2003 AUS 1st Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Vicki Collins (VIC) Kaye Nealon (NSW)

2004 USA 4th  Paula Bongetti (VIC) Sharyn Eaton (NSW) Kaye Nealon (NSW) ©

2005 AUS 1st Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Paula Bongetti (VIC) Kaye Nealon (NSW) Gwen Weightman (VIC)
2006 USA 2nd Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Suzanne Ellis (NSW) Leanne Swaysland (NSW)

2007 FRA 6th  Ros Evans (QLD) Brenda Foster (NSW) Leanne Swaysland (NSW) ©

2008 CZE 7th  Suzanne Ellis (NSW) Brenda Foster (NSW) Leanne Swaysland (NSW) ©
2009 USA 8th  Wanda Clothier (VIC) Kerrie Douglas (VIC) ©  Kerri Summerhayes (NSW)

2010 USA ---- No Team

2011 Cancelled Wanda Clothier (VIC) Brenda Foster (NSW) © Narelle Raftery (ACT) (Earthquake in NZL)
2012 IRE 11th Wendy Harrison (VIC) © Wanda Howes (VIC) Narelle Raftery (ACT)

2013 BEL 9th  Diane Cassel (NSW) Julie Dybendahl (QLD) Narelle Follington(NSW)© Karen Pearce (QLD)
2014 USA 9th  Julie Dybendahl (QLD) Julie Golightly (VIC) Chris Luhrs (SA) Fiona Medina (VIC) ©
2015 GBR 5th  Kerryn Cyprien (QLD) Chris Luhrs (SA) © Linda Roberts (QLD) Anne Saville (VIC)



2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023

ESP
ESP
FRA
FRA
GER
GER
FRA

11th
8th
9th

21st
10th

Wendy Armstrong (VIC)
Kerryn Cyprien (QLD) ©

Kerryn Cyprien (QLD) © Chris Luhrs (SA)
Brenda Foster (NSW) Anabela Novas (QLD)

Renae Aron-Dawson(VIC)©Simona Fairclough (QLD) Anabela Novas (QLD)

No Team
No Team
Adriana Juan (VIC)

Martelle Coetzer-Botha (QLD) Kylie Hoghton (VIC) ©

Joanna Rule (VIC)
Sonia Hyde (NSW)

THE MARIA ESTHER BUENO CUP — WOMEN 50 & OVER

Year
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

GBR
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
AUS
USA
USA
USA
USA
NED
AUS
AUS
USA
USA
FRA
GER
GER
USA
USA
NED
USA
USA
USA

??
??
??
??
??
3rd
3rd
1st
3rd
??
6th
5th
3rd
1st
1st
2nd
4th
3rd
4th
3rd
2nd
3rd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

Kathy Bermingham (VIC)
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) ©
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) ©
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) ©
Daphne Fancutt (QLD) ©
Jenny Burke (VIC)

Betty Grigg (QLD) ©

Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
Linda Fry (VIC)

Pam Brand (WA)

Sue Beck (NSW)

Carol Campling (NSW)

Carol Campling (NSW) © Elizabeth Craig-Allan(NSW)Raylene Brady (QLD)

Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
Lyn Mortimer (VIC)
Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Lyn Mortimer (VIC) ©
Paula Bongetti (VIC)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©

Phyl Davis (NSW)
Yvonne Gates (NSW)
Beth Lown (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Betty Grigg (QLD) ©
Alison Ide (ACT)
Betty Grigg (QLD) ©
Betty Grigg (QLD) ©
Helen Muir (WA)
Helen Muir (WA)

Yvonne Gates (NSW)
Yvonne Probets (NSW)
Beverley Rae (VIC)
Lurline Stock (VIC)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Norma Marsh (NSW)
Kay Schiavinato (ACT)
Lynne Nette (VIC)
Joan Nicol (QLD)
Helen Muir (WA) Lynne Nette (VIC)
Bronwyn Draper (QLD) Helen Muir (WA) ©
Elizabeth Craig-Allan(NSW)Helen Muir (WA) ©

Carol Campling (NSW) © Julie Pratt (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Gai Phillips (NSW)

Lyn Mortimer (VIC) ©
Susanne Walter (VIC)
Lyn Mortimer (VIC) ©
Lyn Mortimer (VIC)

Helen Worland (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©

Helen Worland (NSW)

Susanne Walter (VIC)
Kerri Young (VIC)
Kerri Young (VIC)
Kaye Nealon (NSW)

Carol Campling (NSW) ©

Helen Worland (NSW) ©

Helen Worland (NSW) ©
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Sascha Morris (NSW)
Linda Roberts (QLD)
Kaylene Tunny (QLD)

Sharon Killen (NSW)

Beth Lown (NSW) ©
Lurline Stock (VIC)
Lurline Stock (VIC)

Pam Wearne (SA)

Dawn Thomas (NSW)
Margaret Robinson (WA)
Margaret Robinson (WA)
Kay Schiavinato (ACT)
Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Kay Schiavinato (ACT)

Ann Tulloh (NSW)
Lynne Nette (VIC)

Helen Worland (NSW)



2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023

GBR
USA
USA
AUS
USA
FRA
USA
FRA
GER
USA
USA
GER
USA
ITA

3rd  Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©
6th  Wanda Clothier (VIC)
2nd  Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©
1st  Roslyn Balosis (ACT) ©
7th  Kerrie Douglas (VIC)
10th Diane Cassel (NSW) ©
7th  Diane Cassel (NSW) ©
7th  Diane Cassel (NSW) ©
10th Cathy Benson (NSW)
13th Cathy Benson (NSW)
9th  Cathy Benson (NSW)
----  No Team

Kaye Nealon (NSW) Helen Webb (NSW)
Lyn Mortimer (QLD) © Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
Kerrie Douglas (VIC) Leanne Swaysland (NSW)

Updated by Gail Bates April 2023

Brenda Foster (NSW) Leanne Swaysland (NSW)

Brenda Foster (NSW) © Wanda Howes (VIC)
Brenda Foster (NSW) Sara Goddard (NSW)
Fiona Medina (VIC) Narelle Raftery (ACT)
Brenda Foster (NSW) Jill Meggs (VIC)

Narelle Raftery (ACT)
Wanda Howes (VIC)
Leanne Scott (VIC)
Narelle Raftery (ACT)

Diane Cassel (NSW) Ulrike Deutch-Watson (QLD) Jill Meggs (VIC) ©

Diane Cassel (NSW) Kerryn Cyprien (QLD)
Kerryn Cyprien (QLD) © Anabela Novas (QLD)

14th  Martelle Coetzer-Botha(QLD) Rachael Dickinson(VIC) Julie Dybendahl (QLD)
11th Bernadette Brennan (NSW) Rachael Dickinson (VIC) Sharon Hoole (QLD)

THE MAUREEN CONNOLLY CUP — WOMEN 55 & OVER

Year
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

AUS
USA
USA
FRA
FRA
USA
GER
USA
RSA
USA
HUN
USA
AUS
AUS
AUS
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

1st  Judy Dalton (VIC)

5th  Betty Grigg (QLD) ©

5th  Judy Dalton (VIC)

6th  Lorice Forbes (VIC)

9th  Lesley Heumiller (QLD) ©
?? Mary Gordon (NSW)

5th  Jan Blackshaw (NSW)
10th  Nola Collins (QLD)

9th  Keryl Chute (WA)

3rd  Carol Campling (NSW) ©
2nd  Carol Campling (NSW) ©
5th  Carol Campling (NSW) ©
1st  Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
1st  Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
1st  Elizabeth Allan (NSW)
6th  Adrienne Avis (NSW)
2nd  Adrienne Avis (NSW)

5th  Adrienne Avis (NSW)

---- No Team

3rd  Sara Goddard (NSW)

Betty Grigg (QLD) © Norma Marsh (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW)  Norma Marsh (NSW)
Betty Grigg (QLD) © Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW) © Norma Marsh (NSW)
Ann Tulloh (NSW) Margaret Wayte (NSW)

Lesley Heumiller (QLD) © Dawn Martin (QLD)
Mary Gordon (NSW) Lynne Nette (VIC)

Julien Pratt (NSW) © Noeleen Schubert (QLD)
Nola Collins (QLD) Julien Pratt (NSW) ©
Denise Davies (WA) Louise Griffith (VIC)

Elizabeth Davidson (VIC) Jan Johns (QLD)
Elizabeth Davidson (VIC) Marilyn Davis (QLD)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Carol Campling (NSW)
Adrienne Avis (NSW) Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Kerry Ballard (NSW) Helen Worland (NSW) ©
Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Helen Worland (NSW)
Wendy Gilchrist (QLD) Helen Worland (NSW) ©

Lyn Mortimer (QLD) © Robin Walker (VIC)

Jill Meggs (VIC) ©
Sue Thomas (VIC)

Kylie Houghton (VIC) ©
Roanne Lemmon-Warde (QLD) ©

Norma Marsh (NSW)
Joan Nicol (QLD)

Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Linda Pengelly (VIC) ©

Wendy Weir (WA)

Helen Worland (NSW)
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2012 USA 5th  Suzanne Ellis (NSW) Sara Goddard (NSW) Lyn Mortimer (QLD) ©
2013 USA 3rd Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©  Suzanne Ellis (NSW) Wendy Harrison (VIC) Helen Shea (NSW)

2014 USA 4th  Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Wendy Harrison (VIC) Helen Shea (NSW) Fiona Walker (VIC)

2015 FRA 2nd Roslyn Balodis (ACT)© Wanda Howes (VIC) Leanne Swaysland (NSW) Fiona Walker (VIC)

2016 AUS 1st Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Wanda Howes (VIC) Leanne Swaysland(NSW)Fiona Walker (VIC)

2017 AUS 1st Roslyn Balodis (ACT) © Wanda Howes (VIC) Narelle Raftery (ACT) Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
2018 GER 2nd Brenda Foster (NSW) Wanda Howes (VIC) Narelle Raftery (ACT) © Leanne Swaysland (NSW)
2019 GER 6th  Ulrike Deutsch-Watson(QLD) Brenda Foster (NSW) Wanda Howes (VIC) Jill Meggs (VIC) ©

2021 GER ---- No Team

2022 ITA -—-- NoTeam

THE ALICE MARBLE CUP — WOMEN 60 & OVER

Year

1988 USA 3rd Shirley Clemes (TAS) Beth Lown (NSW) Lurline Stock (VIC) © Dulcie Young (VIC)

1989 USA 3rd Beth Lown (NSW) Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) Lurline Stock (VIC) © Dulcie Young (VIC)

1990 USA 3rd Beth Lown (NSW) Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) Lurline Stock (VIC) © Dulcie Young (VIC)

1991 USA 3rd Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) Beverley Rae (VIC) Lurline Stock (VIC) © Dulcie Young (VIC)

1992 GBR ?? Astri Hobson (NSW) Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) Beverley Rae (VIC) Pat Stanley (WA)

1993 USA 3rd  Astri Hobson (NSW) Beverley Rae (VIC) © Margaret Robinson (WA)

1994 USA 5th  Ann Fotheringham (VIC) Astri Hobson (NSW) Peg Hoysted (NSW) Margaret Robinson (WA) ©
1995 USA 5th  Ann Fotheringham (VIC) Astri Hobson (NSW) Peg Hoysted (NSW) Margaret Robinson (WA) ©
1996 USA 4th  Lorice Forbes (VIC) Astri Hobson (NSW) Norma Marsh (NSW) Margaret Robinson (WA) ©
1997 USA 3rd Judy Dalton (VIC) Lorice Forbes (VIC) Margaret Robinson (WA)© Joyce Rogers (VIC)

1998 AUS 1st Judy Dalton (VIC) Nola Collins (VIC) Lesley Heumiller (QLD)© Joyce Rogers (VIC)

1999 FRA 3rd Jan Blackshaw (NSW) Judy Dalton (VIC) © Mary Gordon (NSW)

2000 AUS 1st Jan Blackshaw (NSW) Judy Dalton (VIC) Mary Gordon (NSW) Lesley Heumiller (NSW) ©
2001 AUS 1st Jan Blackshaw (NSW) © Mary Gordon (NSW) Heather McKay (ACT)  Margaret Wayte (NSW)
2002 FRA 3rd Mary Gordon (NSW) Heather McKay (ACT) Linda Pengelly (VIC) ©

2003 GER 7th  Denise Davies (WA) Mary Gordon (NSW) Judy Hancy (VIC) Linda Pengelly (VIC) ©
2004 GBR 2nd Heather McKay (ACT) Dawn Martin (QLD) © Lynne Nette (VIC) Margaret Wayte (NSW)
2005 FRA 17th Heather Barwick (VIC) © Marilyn Davis (QLD) Judy Hancy (VIC) Jill Taylor (QLD)

2006 GER 3rd Heather Barwick (VIC) Carol Campling (NSW) © Marilyn Davis (QLD) Beverley Eddington (NSW)
2007 GER 4th  Heather Barwick (VIC) Carol Campling (NSW) © Marilyn Davis (QLD) Louise Griffith (VIC)

2008 FRA 3rd Carol Campling (NSW) © Louise Griffith (VIC) Denise Leavens (NSW)  Kerin Tulloch (VIC)

2009 AUS 1st Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Carol Campling (NSW) Jan Johns (QLD) Kerin Tulloch (VIC)

2010 USA 3rd Kerry Ballard (NSW) © Carol Campling (NSW) Wendy Gilchrist (QLD) Helen Worland (NSW)
2011 USA 4th  Adrienne Avis (NSW) Wendy Gilchrist (QLD) © Jan Johns (QLD) Susanne Walter (VIC
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2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

USA
USA
GBR
USA
USA
USA
AUS
USA
FRA
GER

3rd
5th
3rd
8th
8th
5th
1st
4th

4th

Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Sara Goddard (NSW)
Judith Buzza (VIC)
Leonie Ainsworth (ACT)
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©
Roslyn Balodis (ACT) ©
No Team

Rosemary Everett (VIC)

Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Kim Blackburne (NSW)
Susanne Walter (VIC)
May Howard (ACT)
Rosemary Davis (VIC)
Judith Buzza (VIC)
Judith Buzza (VIC)
Rosemary Everett (VIC)

Michelle Hill (VIC) ©

THE KITTY GODFREE CUP — WOMEN 65 & OVER

Year
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

USA
GBR
GBR
GBR
USA
USA
USA
USA
RSA
FRA
AUS
USA
USA
GER
GBR
GBR
FRA
FRA
FRA
USA
USA
AUS
USA
USA

4th
11th
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
3rd
2nd
1st
9th
4th
5th
2nd
7th
5th
5th
4th
4th
3rd
1st
2nd
2nd

Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
Elsie Crowe (WA)
Merna Datson (VIC)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Nola Collins (QLD) ©
Nola Collins (QLD) ©
Diana Buchanan (NSW)
Judy Hancy (VIC)

Judy Hancy (VIC)

Pam Brand (WA)

Kim Blackburne (NSW)
Kim Blackburne (NSW)
Kim Blackburne (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Adrienne Avis (NSW)
Adrienne Avis (NSW) ©
Adrienne Avis (NSW) ©
Adrienne Avis (NSW) ©

Beverley Rae (VIC)
Beth Lown (NSW)

Astri Hobson (NSW)
Astri Hobson (NSW)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Alison Ide (ACT) ©

Isla Green (WA)

Mary Gordon (NSW)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Nola Collins (QLD) ©
Helen Muir (WA) ©
Helen Muir (WA) ©
Heather McKay (ACT)
Marilyn Davis (QLD)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Margaret Harris (VIC)
Carol Campling (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
Wendy Gilchrist (QLD)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
Kerry Ballard (NSW)
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Wendy Gilchrist (QLD) Helen Worland (NSW)
Wendy Gilchrist (QLD) Susanne Walter (VIC)
Helen Worland (NSW) ©
Susanne Walter (VIC) © Lesley Walton (QLD)

Suzie Ellis (NSW) © Sara Goddard (NSW)
Rosemary Davis (VIC) Suzie Ellis (NSW) ©
Suzie Ellis (NSW) Lyn Mortimer (QLD)
Leanne Scott (VIC) Fiona Walker (VIC)
Wanda Howes (VIC) Leanne Swaysland (NSW)

Beryl Rocavert (NSW) Lurline Stock (VIC) ©

Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC) Lurline Stock (VIC) ©
Beverley Rae (VIC) Lurline Stock (VIC) ©
Peg Hoysted (NSW) Margaret Robinson (WA) ©
Peg Hoysted (NSW) Margaret Robinson (WA) ©

Peg Hoysted (NSW) ©

Margaret Robinson (WA)© Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Lesley Heumiller (NSW)  Alison Ide (ACT) ©

Isla Green (WA) Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW) Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Roberta Edwards (WA)  Jill Taylor (QLD)

Linda Pengelly (VIC) Jill Taylor (QLD)

Lynne Nette (VIC) Jill Taylor (QLD)

Helen Muir (WA) © Margaret Wayte (NSW)
Beverley Eddington (NSW) Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Marilyn Davis (QLD) Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Lou Griffith (VIC) Kati Patterson (VIC)

Kerin Tulloch (VIC)
Margaret Harris (VIC) Jan Johns (QLD)
Carol Campling (NSW) Helen Worland (NSW)

Jan Johns (QLD) Julie Pratt (NSW)
Sue Walter (VIC) Helen Worland (NSW)
Sue Walter (VIC) Helen Worland (NSW)



2019 USA 5th

2021

FRA

Adrienne Avis (NSW) ©
No Team

2022 USA 10th Judith Buzza (VIC)

Sue Walter (VIC)

Sara Goddard (NSW)

THE ALTHEA GIBSON CUP — WOMEN 70 & OVER

Year
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

USA
GBR
USA
GBR
USA
USA
AUS
USA
USA
USA
RSA
AUS
USA
USA
USA
GBR
GER
FRA
GRB
USA
FRA
USA
GER
USA

4th
6th
3rd
5th
9th
5th
1st
2nd
5th
2nd
3rd
1st
3rd
2nd
5th
6th
6th
6th
3rd
6th
4th

Beth Lown (NSW)

Pat Colyer (NSW)
Claire Murrie (SA)
Beth Lown (NSW)
Astri Hobson (NSW)
Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Lorice Forbes (VIC)
Helen Ferris (NSW)
Nola Collins (QLD)
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
No Team

Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Heather Barwick (VIC)
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Kim Blackburne (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Kerry Ballard (NSW) ©
No Team

No Team

THE QUEEN’S CUP — WOMEN 75 & OVER

Year
2002
2003
2004
2005

USA
USA
USA
USA

3rd
3rd
3rd
4th

Pat Colyer (NSW) ©
Elsie Crowe (WA)

Elsie Crowe (WA) ©
Elsie Crowe (WA) ©

Claire Murrie (SA)

Beth Lown (NSW)

Marj Niccol (NSW)

Marj Niccol (NSW) ©
Marj Niccol (NSW)

Beth Lown (NSW)

Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Ann Fotheringham (VIC)
Alison Ide (ACT) ©
Helen Ferris (NSW)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Mary Gordon (NSW)
Roberta Edwards (WA)

Helen Muir (WA)

Helen Muir (WA)

Bev Eddington (NSW)
Margaret Harris (VIC)
Carol Campling (NSW) ©
Margaret Harris (VIC)
Denise Leavens (NSW)
Carol Campling (NSW)

Elsie Crowe (WA)
June Farrar (NSW)
June Farrar (NSW)
Beth Lown (NSW)

Sue Willis (ACT)

Vivienne McKellar (WA)

Beryl Rocavert (NSW)
Claire Murrie (SA)
Beryl Rocavert (NSW)
Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)
June Reid (NSW) ©
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Helen Worland (NSW)

Lurline Stock (VIC) ©
Lurline Stock (VIC) ©
Lurline Stock (VIC) ©
June Reid (NSW)

Gwen Sumpton (VIC)

Margaret Robinson (WA) ©

Peg Hoysted (NSW)

Margaret Robinson (WA) ©

Margaret Robinson (WA) ©

Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Margaret Robinson (WA)© Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Joy Rigter (QLD)
Lesley Heumiller (NSW)
Norma McGhie (QLD)

Linda Pengelly (VIC)
Linda Pengelly (VIC)
Bobbie Edwards (WA)
Julie Pratt (NSW)
Judy Hancy (VIC)

Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Joy Rigter (QLD)
Jill Taylor (QLD)

Margaret Wayte (NSW)
June Simpson (VIC)
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©

Margaret Harris (VIC)

Yvonne(Jan)Maddison (WA) Julie Pratt (NSW)

Jan Maddison (WA)
Jan Maddison (WA)

June Farrar (NSW)
Claire Murrie (SA) ©
Beth Lown (NSW)
Sylvia Pingiaro (VIC)

Julie Pratt (NSW)
Judith Rodins (QLD)

Beth Lown (NSW)

Pat Ubrihien (NSW)
Pat Ubrihien (NSW)



2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

GBR
GBR
USA
AUS
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GBR
FRA
FRA
FRA

4th
3rd
1st

6th
7th
7th
5th
5th
7th
5th
5th

Team withdrew

Elsie Crowe (WA) ©
Elsie Crowe (WA)

Elsie Crowe (WA)

No Team

No Team

Mary-Anne Gormly (ACT)
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
Nola Collins (VIC) ©
Bobbie Edwards (WA) ©
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©

Kim Blackburne (NSW)
No Team

No Team

Barbara Godfrey (VIC)
Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Peg Hoysted (NSW)

Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Helen Ferris (NSW)
Norma McGhie (QLD)
Bobbie Edwards (WA)
Norma McGhie (QLD)
Norma McGhie (QLD)
Helen Muir (WA)
Judy Hancy (VIC) ©

THE DORIS HART CUP — WOMEN 80 & OVER

Year
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2021
2022

CAN
CAN
CAN
CAN
GBR
USA
USA
USA
ARG
FRA
GER

5th
2nd
3rd
5th
5th
8th
6th
5th

No Team

Elsie Crowe (WA) ©
Elsie Crowe (WA) ©
Margaret Fisher (NSW) ©
Ann Fotherington (VIC) ©
Helen Ferris (NSW)
Jeanette Burke (QLD)
Nola Collins (QLD) ©
Nola Collins (QLD) ©

No Team

No Team

Margaret Fisher (NSW)
Peg Hoysted (NSW)
Ann Fotherington (VIC)
Kaye Joubert (VIC)
Margaret Fisher (NSW)
Nola Collins (QLD) ©
Joy Rigter (QLD)

Joy Rigter (QLD)

THE ANGELA MORTIMER CUP — WOMEN 85 & OVER

Year

2021 Cancelled

2022

USA

No Event held
No Team

Beth Lown (NSW)
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Claire Murrie (SA)

Margaret Robinson (WA)© Shirley Whitaker (VIC)
Margaret Robinson (WA)O©Shirley Whitaker (VIC)

Margaret Robinson (WA)© Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Joy Rigter (QLD)

Joy Rigter (QLD)
Norma McGhie (QLD)
June Simpson (VIC)
Helen Muir (WA)
June Simpson (VIC)
Helen Muir (WA)

Jean Harvey (WA)
Margaret Robinson(WA)©
Marj Niccol (NSW)

Marj Niccol (NSW)

Joyce Rogers (VIC) ©
Margaret Fisher (NSW)
Joyce Rogers (VIC)
Norma McGhie (QLD)

Joyce Rogers (VIC)

Jill Taylor (QLD)
Jill Taylor (QLD)
June Simpson (VIC)
Jill Taylor (QLD)
Jill Taylor (QLD)

Marj Niccol (NSW)
Shirley Whitaker (VIC)
Blanche Wall (QLD)
Blanche Wall (QLD)

Marj Nicol (NSW)
Shirley Whitaker (VIC)
June Simpson (VIC)



